
eScribers, LLC | (973) 406-2250
operations@escribers.net | www.escribers.net

1

  
  
  

 1
  

 2   UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
  

 3   SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK
  

 4   - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -x
  

 5
  

 6   In the Matter of:
  

 7   THE MCCLATCHY COMPANY, et al.,           Main Case No.
  

 8            Debtors.                        20-10418-mew
  

 9
  

10   - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -x
  

11
  

12                United States Bankruptcy Court
  

13                One Bowling Green
  

14                New York, New York
  

15
  

16                May 19, 2020
  

17
  

18
  

19
  

20
  

21   B E F O R E:
  

22   HON. MICHAEL E. WILES
  

23   U.S. BANKRUPTCY JUDGE
  

24
  

25

20-10418-mew    Doc 480    Filed 05/20/20    Entered 05/21/20 09:32:41    Main Document 
Pg 1 of 15

¨2¤!$24%5     $v«

2010418200521000000000004



eScribers, LLC | (973) 406-2250
operations@escribers.net | www.escribers.net

2

  
  
  

 1
  

 2   Hearing Re:  Debtors' motion for modification of final debtor-
  

 3   in-possession post-petition financing order and related relief
  

 4
  

 5   Motion enlarging time within which to file notices of removal
  

 6   of related proceedings
  

 7
  

 8   Motion extending time within which the debtors may assume or
  

 9   reject unexpired leases of nonresidential real property and
  

10   establishing procedures to approve agreements further extending
  

11   the 365(d)(4) deadline
  

12
  

13   Motion extending exclusive periods to file a plan of
  

14   reorganization and solicit acceptances thereof
  

15
  

16
  

17
  

18
  

19
  

20   Transcribed by:  Hana Copperman
  

21   eScribers, LLC
  

22   352 Seventh Avenue, Suite #604
  

23   New York, NY 10001
  

24   (973)406-2250
  

25   operations@escribers.net

20-10418-mew    Doc 480    Filed 05/20/20    Entered 05/21/20 09:32:41    Main Document 
Pg 2 of 15



eScribers, LLC | (973) 406-2250
operations@escribers.net | www.escribers.net

3

  
  
  

 1
  

 2   A P P E A R A N C E S (ALL TELEPHONIC):
  

 3   TOGUT, SEGAL & SEGAL LLP
  

 4         Attorneys for Debtors
  

 5         One Penn Plaza
  

 6         Suite 3335
  

 7         New York, NY 10119
  

 8
  

 9         KYLE J. ORTIZ, ESQ.
  

10         ALBERT TOGUT, ESQ.
  

11
  

12
  

13   SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
  

14         Attorneys for Debtors
  

15         300 South Grand Avenue
  

16         Suite 3400
  

17         Los Angeles, CA 90071
  

18
  

19   BY:   VAN C. DURRER, II, ESQ.
  

20
  

21
  

22
  

23
  

24
  

25

20-10418-mew    Doc 480    Filed 05/20/20    Entered 05/21/20 09:32:41    Main Document 
Pg 3 of 15



eScribers, LLC | (973) 406-2250
operations@escribers.net | www.escribers.net

4

  
 1
  

 2   UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
  

 3         Office of the United States Trustee
  

 4         201 Varick Street
  

 5         Suite 1006
  

 6         New York, NY 10014
  

 7
  

 8   BY:   BENJAMIN J. HIGGINS, ESQ.
  

 9
  

10
  

11   STROOCK & STROOCK & LAVAN LLP
  

12         Attorneys for Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors
  

13         180 Maiden Lane
  

14         New York, NY 10038
  

15
  

16   BY:   ISAAC SASSON, ESQ.
  

17         KRISTOPHER M. HANSEN, ESQ.
  

18         DANIEL A. FLIMAN, ESQ.
  

19         EREZ GILAD, ESQ.
  

20         SAMANTHA MARTIN, ESQ.
  

21
  

22
  

23
  

24
  

25

20-10418-mew    Doc 480    Filed 05/20/20    Entered 05/21/20 09:32:41    Main Document 
Pg 4 of 15



eScribers, LLC | (973) 406-2250
operations@escribers.net | www.escribers.net

5

  
 1
  

 2   KRAMER LEVIN NAFTALIS & FRANKEL LLP
  

 3         Attorneys for Brigade Capital Management
  

 4         1177 Avenue of the Americas
  

 5         New York, NY 10036
  

 6
  

 7   BY:   DOUGLAS H. MANNAL, ESQ.
  

 8         THOMAS MOERS MAYER, ESQ.
  

 9
  

10
  

11   PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND, WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
  

12         Attorneys for Chatham Asset Management
  

13         1285 Avenue of the Americas
  

14         New York, NY 10019
  

15
  

16   BY:   ANDREW N. ROSENBERG, ESQ.
  

17         JOHN WEBER, ESQ.
  

18
  

19
  

20
  

21
  

22
  

23
  

24
  

25

20-10418-mew    Doc 480    Filed 05/20/20    Entered 05/21/20 09:32:41    Main Document 
Pg 5 of 15



eScribers, LLC | (973) 406-2250
operations@escribers.net | www.escribers.net

6

  
 1
  

 2   EMMET, MARVIN & MARTIN, LLP
  

 3         Attorneys for The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company,
  

 4         N.A.
  

 5         120 Broadway
  

 6         32nd Floor
  

 7         New York, NY, 10271
  

 8
  

 9   BY:   THOMAS A. PITTA, ESQ.
  

10
  

11
  

12   QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART & SULLIVAN, LLP
  

13         Attorneys for Chatham Asset Management
  

14         51 Madison Avenue
  

15         22nd Floor
  

16         New York, NY 10010
  

17
  

18   BY:   JAMES C. TECCE, ESQ.
  

19
  

20
  

21
  

22
  

23
  

24
  

25

20-10418-mew    Doc 480    Filed 05/20/20    Entered 05/21/20 09:32:41    Main Document 
Pg 6 of 15



eScribers, LLC | (973) 406-2250
operations@escribers.net | www.escribers.net

7

  
 1
  

 2   CHOATE HALL & STEWART, LLP
  

 3         Attorneys for Encina Business Credit, LLC
  

 4         Two International Place
  

 5         Boston, MA 02110
  

 6
  

 7   BY:   KEVIN J. SIMARD, ESQ.
  

 8
  

 9
  

10   PENSION BENEFIT GUARANTY CORPORATION
  

11         Office of the General Counsel
  

12         1200 K Street NW
  

13         Washington, DC 20005
  

14
  

15   BY:   KARTAR KHALSA, ESQ.
  

16
  

17
  

18   ALSO PRESENT:
  

19         SEAN M. HARDING, FTI Consulting, Inc.
  

20
  

21
  

22
  

23
  

24
  

25

20-10418-mew    Doc 480    Filed 05/20/20    Entered 05/21/20 09:32:41    Main Document 
Pg 7 of 15



eScribers, LLC | (973) 406-2250
operations@escribers.net | www.escribers.net

THE MCCLATCHY COMPANY, ET AL. 8

  
 1                        P R O C E E D I N G S
  

 2            THE COURT:  Good morning, everybody.  Are the parties
  

 3   ready to proceed?
  

 4            MR. DURRER:  Good morning, Your Honor.
  

 5            THE COURT:  Are you ready to proceed with the
  

 6   McClatchy matter, Mr. Durrer?
  

 7            MR. DURRER:  Yes, Your Honor.  Van Durrer, Skadden,
  

 8   Arps, Slate, Meagher & Flom, on behalf of the debtors.  Thank
  

 9   you, Your Honor, again.
  

10            I'm looking at docket 457, which is the agenda for
  

11   today's hearing, the amended agenda.  There are four matters
  

12   that should go very quickly.  I believe that Your Honor's
  

13   already signed the orders on matters 1 and 2.
  

14            Matter 3 was the debtors' motion to extend our
  

15   exclusive periods.  As noted, we were able to reach an
  

16   agreement with the UCC, which is reflected in docket number
  

17   456, which contemplates a consensual extension of plan
  

18   exclusivity, the filing exclusivity through August 30.  That
  

19   takes us a full month, approximately, past our contemplated
  

20   sale process, should accommodate a plan process if we pivot in
  

21   that direction, but obviously we'll see as things develop and
  

22   might make further adjustments in collaboration with the
  

23   committee.
  

24            And to be clear, all rights are reserved. If they want
  

25   to try and accelerate a shortening of exclusivity, they have

20-10418-mew    Doc 480    Filed 05/20/20    Entered 05/21/20 09:32:41    Main Document 
Pg 8 of 15



eScribers, LLC | (973) 406-2250
operations@escribers.net | www.escribers.net

THE MCCLATCHY COMPANY, ET AL. 9

  
 1   that right, and that's confirmed in the form of order as well.
  

 2            So I don't know if Your Honor wants further
  

 3   explanation of that.  I think it's pretty routine, but we would
  

 4   request Your Honor enter that order.
  

 5            THE COURT:  It looked fine to me.  Is there anybody on
  

 6   the phone who objects?
  

 7            All right.  Just submit that and we'll enter it.
  

 8   That's fine.
  

 9            MR. DURRER:  Thank you, Your Honor.  And then number
  

10   4, we're just keeping tabs on this.  We had hoped to present a
  

11   consensual order today on that, Your Honor.  We're not quite
  

12   there, but we are very close.  Mr. Howard had asked us for an
  

13   update on that.  We provided that as of yesterday.
  

14            Worst case scenario, we'll push it to the June 24
  

15   omnibus hearing, but I actually anticipate that we'll be able
  

16   to submit a consensual order to Your Honor in advance of the
  

17   Memorial Day holiday.
  

18            THE COURT:  Okay.  What's the sticking?  Are you able
  

19   to say?
  

20            MR. DURRER:  I think it's just language.  I think it
  

21   would be -- I think we would invite many more comments if I
  

22   went into details that would not be constructive for purposes
  

23   of today, so I think we just call it a win, and this can be a
  

24   very short hearing, unless Your Honor has any other questions.
  

25            THE COURT:  I didn't mean to stir the pot.  My

20-10418-mew    Doc 480    Filed 05/20/20    Entered 05/21/20 09:32:41    Main Document 
Pg 9 of 15



eScribers, LLC | (973) 406-2250
operations@escribers.net | www.escribers.net

THE MCCLATCHY COMPANY, ET AL. 10

  
 1   curiosity -- okay.
  

 2            MR. DURRER:  Understood, Your Honor.
  

 3            THE COURT:  All right.  Anything else that anybody
  

 4   wants to say?
  

 5            Very good.  Thank you very much.  We are adjourned.
  

 6            MR. DURRER:  Thank you, Your Honor.  Bye-bye.
  

 7            THE COURT:  Thank you.
  

 8        (Whereupon these proceedings were concluded)
  

 9
  

10
  

11
  

12
  

13
  

14
  

15
  

16
  

17
  

18
  

19
  

20
  

21
  

22
  

23
  

24
  

25

20-10418-mew    Doc 480    Filed 05/20/20    Entered 05/21/20 09:32:41    Main Document 
Pg 10 of 15



eScribers, LLC | (973) 406-2250
operations@escribers.net | www.escribers.net

11

  
  
  

 1
  

 2                              I N D E X
  

 3   RULINGS:                                          PAGE  LINE
  

 4   Motion to extend exclusivity is granted           9      7
  

 5
  

 6
  

 7
  

 8
  

 9
  

10
  

11
  

12
  

13
  

14
  

15
  

16
  

17
  

18
  

19
  

20
  

21
  

22
  

23
  

24
  

25

20-10418-mew    Doc 480    Filed 05/20/20    Entered 05/21/20 09:32:41    Main Document 
Pg 11 of 15



eScribers, LLC | (973) 406-2250
operations@escribers.net | www.escribers.net

12

  
  
  

 1
  

 2                      C E R T I F I C A T I O N
  

 3
  

 4   I, Hana Copperman, certify that the foregoing transcript is a
  

 5   true and accurate record of the proceedings.
  

 6
  

 7
  

 8
     

 9   ________________________________________
  

10   Hana Copperman (CET-487)
  

11   AAERT Certified Electronic Transcriber
  

12
  

13   eScribers
  

14   352 Seventh Ave., Suite #604
  

15   New York, NY 10001
  

16
  

17   Date:  May 20, 2020
  

18
  

19
  

20
  

21
  

22
  

23
  

24
  

25

 

20-10418-mew    Doc 480    Filed 05/20/20    Entered 05/21/20 09:32:41    Main Document 
Pg 12 of 15



THE MCCLATCHY COMPANY 
Main Case No. 20-10418-mew May 19, 2020

A

able (3)
    8:15;9:15,18
accelerate (1)
    8:25
accommodate (1)
    8:20
actually (1)
    9:15
adjourned (1)
    10:5
adjustments (1)
    8:22
advance (1)
    9:16
again (1)
    8:9
agenda (2)
    8:10,11
agreement (1)
    8:16
amended (1)
    8:11
Americas (2)
    5:4,13
ANDREW (1)
    5:16
anticipate (1)
    9:15
approximately (1)
    8:19
Arps (1)
    8:8
Asset (2)
    5:12;6:13
Attorneys (6)
    4:12;5:3,12;6:3,
    13;7:3
August (1)
    8:18
Avenue (3)
    5:4,13;6:14

B

Bank (1)
    6:3
behalf (1)
    8:8
BENEFIT (1)
    7:10
BENJAMIN (1)
    4:8
Boston (1)
    7:5
Brigade (1)
    5:3
Broadway (1)
    6:5
Business (1)
    7:3

Bye-bye (1)
    10:6

C

call (1)
    9:23
can (1)
    9:23
Capital (1)
    5:3
case (1)
    9:14
Chatham (2)
    5:12;6:13
CHOATE (1)
    7:2
clear (1)
    8:24
close (1)
    9:12
collaboration (1)
    8:22
comments (1)
    9:21
Committee (2)
    4:12;8:23
Company (1)
    6:3
concluded (1)
    10:8
confirmed (1)
    9:1
consensual (3)
    8:17;9:11,16
constructive (1)
    9:22
Consulting (1)
    7:19
contemplated (1)
    8:19
contemplates (1)
    8:17
CORPORATION (1)
    7:10
Counsel (1)
    7:11
COURT (7)
    8:2,5;9:5,18,25;
    10:3,7
Credit (1)
    7:3
Creditors (1)
    4:12
curiosity (1)
    10:1

D

DANIEL (1)
    4:18
Day (1)
    9:17

DC (1)
    7:13
debtors (1)
    8:8
debtors' (1)
    8:14
DEPARTMENT (1)
    4:2
details (1)
    9:22
develop (1)
    8:21
direction (1)
    8:21
docket (2)
    8:10,16
DOUGLAS (1)
    5:7
DURRER (8)
    8:4,6,7,7;9:9,20;
    10:2,6

E

else (1)
    10:3
EMANUEL (1)
    6:12
EMMET (1)
    6:2
Encina (1)
    7:3
enter (2)
    9:4,7
EREZ (1)
    4:19
ESQ (14)
    4:8,16,17,18,19,
    20;5:7,8,16,17;6:9,
    18;7:7,15
everybody (1)
    8:2
exclusive (1)
    8:15
exclusivity (3)
    8:18,18,25
explanation (1)
    9:3
extend (1)
    8:14
extension (1)
    8:17

F

filing (1)
    8:18
fine (2)
    9:5,8
FLIMAN (1)
    4:18
Flom (1)
    8:8

Floor (2)
    6:6,15
form (1)
    9:1
four (1)
    8:11
FRANKEL (1)
    5:2
FTI (1)
    7:19
full (1)
    8:19
further (2)
    8:22;9:2

G

GARRISON (1)
    5:11
General (1)
    7:11
GILAD (1)
    4:19
Good (3)
    8:2,4;10:5
GUARANTY (1)
    7:10

H

HALL (1)
    7:2
HANSEN (1)
    4:17
HARDING (1)
    7:19
hearing (3)
    8:11;9:15,24
HIGGINS (1)
    4:8
holiday (1)
    9:17
Honor (11)
    8:4,7,9;9:2,4,9,11,
    16,24;10:2,6
Honor's (1)
    8:12
hoped (1)
    9:10
Howard (1)
    9:12

I

Inc (1)
    7:19
International (1)
    7:4
into (1)
    9:22
invite (1)
    9:21
ISAAC (1)

    4:16

J

JAMES (1)
    6:18
JOHN (1)
    5:17
June (1)
    9:14
JUSTICE (1)
    4:2

K

KARTAR (1)
    7:15
keeping (1)
    9:10
KEVIN (1)
    7:7
KHALSA (1)
    7:15
KRAMER (1)
    5:2
KRISTOPHER (1)
    4:17

L

Lane (1)
    4:13
language (1)
    9:20
LAVAN (1)
    4:11
LEVIN (1)
    5:2
LLC (1)
    7:3
LLP (6)
    4:11;5:2,11;6:2,
    12;7:2
looked (1)
    9:5
looking (1)
    8:10

M

MA (1)
    7:5
Madison (1)
    6:14
Maiden (1)
    4:13
Management (3)
    5:3,12;6:13
MANNAL (1)
    5:7
many (1)
    9:21
MARTIN (2)

Min-U-Script® eScribers, LLC | (973) 406-2250
operations@escribers.net | www.escribers.net

(1) able - MARTIN

20-10418-mew    Doc 480    Filed 05/20/20    Entered 05/21/20 09:32:41    Main Document 
Pg 13 of 15



THE MCCLATCHY COMPANY 
Main Case No. 20-10418-mew May 19, 2020

    4:20;6:2
MARVIN (1)
    6:2
matter (2)
    8:6,14
matters (2)
    8:11,13
MAYER (1)
    5:8
McClatchy (1)
    8:6
Meagher (1)
    8:8
mean (1)
    9:25
Mellon (1)
    6:3
Memorial (1)
    9:17
might (1)
    8:22
MOERS (1)
    5:8
month (1)
    8:19
more (1)
    9:21
morning (2)
    8:2,4
motion (1)
    8:14
much (1)
    10:5

N

NA (1)
    6:4
NAFTALIS (1)
    5:2
New (7)
    4:6,14;5:5,14;6:3,
    7,16
noted (1)
    8:15
number (2)
    8:16;9:9
NW (1)
    7:12
NY (6)
    4:6,14;5:5,14;6:7,
    16

O

objects (1)
    9:6
obviously (1)
    8:21
Office (2)
    4:3;7:11
Official (1)
    4:12

omnibus (1)
    9:15
order (4)
    9:1,4,11,16
orders (1)
    8:13

P

parties (1)
    8:2
past (1)
    8:19
PAUL (1)
    5:11
PENSION (1)
    7:10
periods (1)
    8:15
phone (1)
    9:6
PITTA (1)
    6:9
pivot (1)
    8:20
Place (1)
    7:4
plan (2)
    8:17,20
pot (1)
    9:25
PRESENT (2)
    7:18;9:10
pretty (1)
    9:3
proceed (2)
    8:3,5
proceedings (1)
    10:8
process (2)
    8:20,20
provided (1)
    9:13
purposes (1)
    9:22
push (1)
    9:14

Q

quickly (1)
    8:12
QUINN (1)
    6:12
quite (1)
    9:11

R

reach (1)
    8:15
ready (2)
    8:3,5

reflected (1)
    8:16
request (1)
    9:4
reserved (1)
    8:24
RIFKIND (1)
    5:11
right (3)
    9:1,7;10:3
rights (1)
    8:24
ROSENBERG (1)
    5:16
routine (1)
    9:3

S

sale (1)
    8:20
SAMANTHA (1)
    4:20
SASSON (1)
    4:16
scenario (1)
    9:14
SEAN (1)
    7:19
short (1)
    9:24
shortening (1)
    8:25
signed (1)
    8:13
SIMARD (1)
    7:7
Skadden (1)
    8:7
Slate (1)
    8:8
STATES (2)
    4:2,3
STEWART (1)
    7:2
sticking (1)
    9:18
stir (1)
    9:25
Street (2)
    4:4;7:12
STROOCK (2)
    4:11,11
submit (2)
    9:7,16
Suite (1)
    4:5
SULLIVAN (1)
    6:12

T

tabs (1)

    9:10
TECCE (1)
    6:18
THOMAS (2)
    5:8;6:9
today (2)
    9:11,23
today's (1)
    8:11
Trust (1)
    6:3
Trustee (1)
    4:3
try (1)
    8:25
Two (1)
    7:4

U

UCC (1)
    8:16
Understood (1)
    10:2
UNITED (2)
    4:2,3
unless (1)
    9:24
Unsecured (1)
    4:12
update (1)
    9:13
URQUHART (1)
    6:12

V

Van (1)
    8:7
Varick (1)
    4:4

W

wants (2)
    9:2;10:4
Washington (1)
    7:13
WEBER (1)
    5:17
WEISS (1)
    5:11
WHARTON (1)
    5:11
What's (1)
    9:18
Whereupon (1)
    10:8
win (1)
    9:23
Worst (1)
    9:14

Y

yesterday (1)
    9:13
York (7)
    4:6,14;5:5,14;6:3,
    7,16

0

02110 (1)
    7:5

1

1 (1)
    8:13
10010 (1)
    6:16
10014 (1)
    4:6
10019 (1)
    5:14
10036 (1)
    5:5
10038 (1)
    4:14
1006 (1)
    4:5
10271 (1)
    6:7
1177 (1)
    5:4
120 (1)
    6:5
1200 (1)
    7:12
1285 (1)
    5:13
180 (1)
    4:13

2

2 (1)
    8:13
20005 (1)
    7:13
201 (1)
    4:4
22nd (1)
    6:15
24 (1)
    9:14

3

3 (1)
    8:14
30 (1)
    8:18
32nd (1)

Min-U-Script® eScribers, LLC | (973) 406-2250
operations@escribers.net | www.escribers.net

(2) MARVIN - 32nd

20-10418-mew    Doc 480    Filed 05/20/20    Entered 05/21/20 09:32:41    Main Document 
Pg 14 of 15



THE MCCLATCHY COMPANY 
Main Case No. 20-10418-mew May 19, 2020

    6:6

4

4 (1)
    9:10
456 (1)
    8:17
457 (1)
    8:10

5

51 (1)
    6:14

Min-U-Script® eScribers, LLC | (973) 406-2250
operations@escribers.net | www.escribers.net

(3) 4 - 51

20-10418-mew    Doc 480    Filed 05/20/20    Entered 05/21/20 09:32:41    Main Document 
Pg 15 of 15


	Index
	 Number Index
	0
	02110 (1)

	1
	1 (1)
	10010 (1)
	10014 (1)
	10019 (1)
	10036 (1)
	10038 (1)
	1006 (1)
	10271 (1)
	1177 (1)
	120 (1)
	1200 (1)
	1285 (1)
	180 (1)

	2
	2 (1)
	20005 (1)
	201 (1)
	22nd (1)
	24 (1)

	3
	3 (1)
	30 (1)
	32nd (1)

	4
	4 (1)
	456 (1)
	457 (1)

	5
	51(1)


	A
	able (3)
	accelerate (1)
	accommodate (1)
	actually (1)
	adjourned (1)
	adjustments (1)
	advance (1)
	again (1)
	agenda (2)
	agreement (1)
	amended (1)
	Americas (2)
	ANDREW (1)
	anticipate (1)
	approximately (1)
	Arps (1)
	Asset (2)
	Attorneys (6)
	August (1)
	Avenue (3)

	B
	Bank (1)
	behalf (1)
	BENEFIT (1)
	BENJAMIN (1)
	Boston (1)
	Brigade (1)
	Broadway (1)
	Business (1)
	Bye-bye (1)

	C
	call (1)
	can (1)
	Capital (1)
	case (1)
	Chatham (2)
	CHOATE (1)
	clear (1)
	close (1)
	collaboration (1)
	comments (1)
	Committee (2)
	Company (1)
	concluded (1)
	confirmed (1)
	consensual (3)
	constructive (1)
	Consulting (1)
	contemplated (1)
	contemplates (1)
	CORPORATION (1)
	Counsel (1)
	COURT (7)
	Credit (1)
	Creditors (1)
	curiosity (1)

	D
	DANIEL (1)
	Day (1)
	DC (1)
	debtors (1)
	debtors' (1)
	DEPARTMENT (1)
	details (1)
	develop (1)
	direction (1)
	docket (2)
	DOUGLAS (1)
	DURRER (8)

	E
	else (1)
	EMANUEL (1)
	EMMET (1)
	Encina (1)
	enter (2)
	EREZ (1)
	ESQ (14)
	everybody (1)
	exclusive (1)
	exclusivity (3)
	explanation (1)
	extend (1)
	extension (1)

	F
	filing (1)
	fine (2)
	FLIMAN (1)
	Flom (1)
	Floor (2)
	form (1)
	four (1)
	FRANKEL (1)
	FTI (1)
	full (1)
	further (2)

	G
	GARRISON (1)
	General (1)
	GILAD (1)
	Good (3)
	GUARANTY (1)

	H
	HALL (1)
	HANSEN (1)
	HARDING (1)
	hearing (3)
	HIGGINS (1)
	holiday (1)
	Honor (11)
	Honor's (1)
	hoped (1)
	Howard (1)

	I
	Inc (1)
	International (1)
	into (1)
	invite (1)
	ISAAC (1)

	J
	JAMES (1)
	JOHN (1)
	June (1)
	JUSTICE (1)

	K
	KARTAR (1)
	keeping (1)
	KEVIN (1)
	KHALSA (1)
	KRAMER (1)
	KRISTOPHER (1)

	L
	Lane (1)
	language (1)
	LAVAN (1)
	LEVIN (1)
	LLC (1)
	LLP (6)
	looked (1)
	looking (1)

	M
	MA (1)
	Madison (1)
	Maiden (1)
	Management (3)
	MANNAL (1)
	many (1)
	MARTIN (2)
	MARVIN (1)
	matter (2)
	matters (2)
	MAYER (1)
	McClatchy (1)
	Meagher (1)
	mean (1)
	Mellon (1)
	Memorial (1)
	might (1)
	MOERS (1)
	month (1)
	more (1)
	morning (2)
	motion (1)
	much (1)

	N
	NA (1)
	NAFTALIS (1)
	New (7)
	noted (1)
	number (2)
	NW (1)
	NY (6)

	O
	objects (1)
	obviously (1)
	Office (2)
	Official (1)
	omnibus (1)
	order (4)
	orders (1)

	P
	parties (1)
	past (1)
	PAUL (1)
	PENSION (1)
	periods (1)
	phone (1)
	PITTA (1)
	pivot (1)
	Place (1)
	plan (2)
	pot (1)
	PRESENT (2)
	pretty (1)
	proceed (2)
	proceedings (1)
	process (2)
	provided (1)
	purposes (1)
	push (1)

	Q
	quickly (1)
	QUINN (1)
	quite (1)

	R
	reach (1)
	ready (2)
	reflected (1)
	request (1)
	reserved (1)
	RIFKIND (1)
	right (3)
	rights (1)
	ROSENBERG (1)
	routine (1)

	S
	sale (1)
	SAMANTHA (1)
	SASSON (1)
	scenario (1)
	SEAN (1)
	short (1)
	shortening (1)
	signed (1)
	SIMARD (1)
	Skadden (1)
	Slate (1)
	STATES (2)
	STEWART (1)
	sticking (1)
	stir (1)
	Street (2)
	STROOCK (2)
	submit (2)
	Suite (1)
	SULLIVAN (1)

	T
	tabs (1)
	TECCE (1)
	THOMAS (2)
	today (2)
	today's (1)
	Trust (1)
	Trustee (1)
	try (1)
	Two (1)

	U
	UCC (1)
	Understood (1)
	UNITED (2)
	unless (1)
	Unsecured (1)
	update (1)
	URQUHART (1)

	V
	Van (1)
	Varick (1)

	W
	wants (2)
	Washington (1)
	WEBER (1)
	WEISS (1)
	WHARTON (1)
	What's (1)
	Whereupon (1)
	win (1)
	Worst (1)

	Y
	yesterday (1)
	York (7)



